
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 47
September Term, 2006

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,

Appellant,

v.

ANTHONY KELLY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(Albert J. Matricianni, Jr., Judge)

Brief of Appellee Anthony Kelly

**Suzanne Sangree
Roscoe Jones, Jr.
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
500 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 625-9409**

**Laura Cain
Irene Smith
MARYLAND DISABILITY
LAW CENTER
1800 N. Charles St., Suite 400
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 727-6352**

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

 A. The Circuit Court of Montgomery County Found Mr. Kelly
 Incompetent to Stand Trial and Committed
 Him to a State Psychiatric Hospital..... 1

 B. Perkins Forcibly Medicates Mr. Kelly 4

 C. The Administrative Law Hearing..... 6

 D. Mr. Kelly Appeals the ALJ Decision 8

 E. The State Seeks to Forcibly Medicate Mr. Kelly
 Pending Its Appeal of the Circuit Court Decision..... 9

PERTINENT STATUTE..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 15

 I. Section 10-708(g) Requires That a Competent Individual
 Pose a Present Danger to Himself or Others Within the
 Facility To Which He is Confined Before His Refusal of
 Consent Can Be Overridden To Administer Psychotropic
 Drugs Against His Will 15

 A. The Present Tense Wording of §10-708(g) Plainly and
 Unambiguously Requires a Showing of Present
 Dangerousness in the Hospital Context 16

B. To Accept the State’s View Would Render the Statute Meaningless Because, Via Commitment Proceedings, Every Involuntary Patient Has Already Been Found Dangerous to Self or Others in the Community 17

C. The Legislative Intent Behind the 1991 Amendment to §10-708(g) Was to Protect the Due Process Rights of Involuntary Psychiatric Patients To Comply With Recent U.S. Supreme Court and Maryland Court of Appeals Decisions 26

D. Predicating Forced Psychotropic Medication on Proof of Present Danger to Oneself or Others Within the Facility Will Not Deprive State Hospitals of the Ability to Function 28

 a. Sound Public Policy Dictates that this Court Reject the State’s Argument that it Can Forcibly Medicate Patients to Hasten their Discharge 29

i. Since the State admittedly does not seek to medicate Mr. Kelly in order to render him competent to stand trial, and without such competence Mr. Kelly cannot be discharged, the State’s rational for medicating him is seriously flawed 29

 b. Recognizing a Patient’s Right to Refuse Consent to Treatment Will not Result in the Indefinite Confinement of Large Numbers of Patients Thereby Making Hospital Management Unduly Burdensome..... 30

E. Reading the Statute to Require Present Dangerousness Avoids Substantial Constitutional Issues..... 33

a. The Right to Bodily Integrity Includes the Right to Refuse Even Medically Advisable or Appropriate Treatment	34
b. Forcible Medication to Alter a Patient’s Thoughts and Speech Also Implicates Article 40 Rights	36
c. The State’s Interest in Providing Medical Care to Mr. Kelly, or in the Efficient Administration of its Hospitals, Is not Sufficient to Override His Constitutionally Protected Right to Refuse Consent	42
<i>i.</i> Medical appropriateness alone is not sufficient to override a person’s right to refuse psychotropic medication	43
<i>ii.</i> The State’s <i>parens patriae</i> interest in forcibly treating patients for their benefit and to hasten their discharge does not apply to individuals who are competent to make their own treatment decisions	43
<i>iii.</i> Courts have rejected that a State’s interest in hastening discharge is sufficient to overcome a competent individual’s right to refuse unwanted treatment	45
<i>iv.</i> The compelling interest in forcibly medicating an individual pursuant to the State’s police power is implicated only where the individual is dangerous within the facility	46

CONCLUSION47

RULE 8-112 (c) STATEMENT49

BRIEF ATTACHMENT:
TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MARYLAND CASES

<i>Beeman v. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> 105 Md. App. 147 (1995).....	14
<i>Bowie v. Prince George's County,</i> 384 Md. 413 (2004).....	14
<i>Design Kitchen & Baths v. Lagos,</i> 388 Md. 718 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Jakanna Woodworks, Inc. v. Montgomery County,</i> 344 Md. 584 (1997).....	36
<i>Martin v. Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene,</i> 114 Md. App. 520 (1997)	8, 16, 18, 31, 42
<i>Mazor v. State Dep't of Correction</i> 279 Md. 355 (1977).....	15
<i>Montgomery County v. Buckman,</i> 333 Md. 516 (1994)	16, 19
<i>Moore v. Miley,</i> 372 Md. 663 (2003)	17, 26
<i>Oaks v. Connors,</i> 339 Md. 24 (1995)	16
<i>Prince George's Co. v. White,</i> 275 Md. 314 (1975)	18
<i>Spencer v. Md. State Bd. Of Pharmacy,</i> 380 Md. 515 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Bricker,</i> 321 Md. 86 (1990)	18-19
<i>Williams v. Wilzak,</i> 319 Md. 485 (1990).....	1, 12, 20, 26, 27, <i>passim</i>

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	36, 41
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	44
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 744 F.2d 1387 (10 th Cir. 1984).....	38, 39, 44, 47
<i>Cochran v. Dysart</i> , 965 F.2d 649 (8 th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	34, 35
<i>Davis v. Hubbard</i> , 506 F. Supp. 915 (N.D. Ohio 1980)	44, 46, 47
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	34
<i>Enis v. Dep’t of Health & Social Servs. of Wis.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1192 (W.D. Wis. 1996)	16, 47
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	34
<i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942).....	38
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	34
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	38
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	37
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	34
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	34
<i>Rennie v. Klein</i> , 720 F.2d 266 (3 rd Cir. 1983)	47
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	21, 29, 32, 33, 35, <i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	34

<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	29, 32, 33
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	37, 39, 40
<i>Union Pacific RR. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	34
<i>U.S. v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6 th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	35
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	37
<i>Walen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	34
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	12, 21, 27, 28, <i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	46
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> , 446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)	44
<i>Woodland v. Angus</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1497, 1514 n.20 (D. Utah 1993)	32, 45, 47

OTHER STATE CASES

In re Qawai, 81 P.3d 224 (Cal. 2004) 44

In re guardianship of Roe,
421 N.E.2d 40 (Mass. 1981)..... 38

In re K.K.B., 609 P.2d 747 (Okla. 1980) 44

Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Institute,
138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006) 45

Opinion of the Justices, 465 A.2d 484 (N.H. 1983)..... 44

River v. Katz, 495 N.E.2d 337 (N.Y. 1986)..... 44

Rogers v. Commissioner, 458 N.E.2d 308 (Mass. 1983) 44

Steele v. Hamilton County Cmty. Mental Health Bd.,
736 N.E. 2d 10 (Ohio 2000) 47

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act, Md. Code, State Gov. §10-222	9
Md. Declaration of Rights, art. 40	37, 40, 43
Md. Code Crim. Proc. §3-106	5, 13, 19, 31
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §3-112	13, 19
Md. Code, Estates and Trusts §13-704.....	34
Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §13-705(f)	25
Md. Code, Health General §10-632	12-13, 19
Md. Code, Health General §10-708	2, 5, 6, 8, <i>passim</i>
Md. Code, State Gov. §10-222	15
Md. Declaration of Rights, art. 21	43
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	37-38
